
December 13, 2022 

TO: 

CONTACT:· 

·. SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-ANO-
County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager II, 
Procurement Division 

Troy Layton, P.E., Manager II, Field Services Division 
407-254-9794 . 

Award of Invitation for Bids Y23-101-RC; Term Contractfor Orange 
County Utilities Site Restoration 

. . 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y23-101-RC, Tenn Contract Jor Orange County 
Utilities Site Restoration, to the low responsive arid responsible bidder, Stage Door, ·11 Jnc., 
in the estimated contract award amount of $4,770,935 for the base year. Further request 
authorization for the Procurement Division to exercise contract option years one and two. 

PROCUREMENT: 

The work includes, but is not limited to, installation, restoration, repair, or additions to 
pavement, driveways, sidewalks, curbs, gutters, and sodding foilowing emergen~y repairs 
and routine maintenance performed by the Utilities Department or to any independent site 
as indicated by the Project Manager or designated representative. Sites shall include, but 
are not limited to; rights-of-way, easements, County property, County facilities, pump 
stations and private property as required. Work at sites, ineluding County pump stations, 
shall require hand digging of material, hand placement of material, restricted access 
limiting the use of heavy equipment, and working around existing structures. Work sites 
vary in scope and size. · · 

APPROVALS: 

The Field Services Division and the Business Development Division concur with this 
recommendation. 

REMARKS:. 

Two bids were received in response to the Invitation for Bids (IFB) and were evaluc1ted for 
responsiveness, responsi.bility, and price reasonableness. American Persian Engineering 
Construction LLC dba APEC LLC was deemed non-responsive for failing to bid on all line 
items as required in the IFB. A timely protest was received, resulting in a protest review 
being held by the Procurement Manager on November 29, 2022. The protest was denied, 



Award of Invitation for Bids Y23-101-RC, Term Contract for Orange County Utili!ies Site 
Restoration 
Page2 

and no timely appeal was received. Stage Door II, Inc. has been determined to be 
responsible as references provided were satisfactory for this type of- work. Therefore, 
award is recommended to Stage Door II, Inc. 

The bid tabulation is as follows: 

Bidder: Base Year O~tionYear O~tion Year Total Bid Price 
1 2 

Stage Door 11, Inc, $4,770,935 $4,770,835 $4,770,835 $14,312,605 
American Persian Engineering Non-Responsive 
Construction LLC (OBA APEC 
LLC) 



Inter_office Memora.ntlum 

JUSl1JRSS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

October 19 .. 202-2 -·· . . l 

TO: 

$UBJECT: 

PROJECT: 

Roc.h~Ue .Qham:bers, Conttactirtg Agent 
Procur~:ment D1vision · - · 

Kesi Warteli, Sen.for Corttr:a~t i\dmmi$tr~tor 
Business Development Divi$i,Qn 

Business oevelopn1ent Pivision Sid Eval:u;ation 

·Y23-.1Ql-~C,-Q:r~nge County. Utilities Site Restfitatl.,:n 

The .ausi:r1ess r;>evelQpment Division evaluated the one brc;l. .~ubmi:IJ~tl. for 
thi~ project. The Business Pevelopment Pivisiq:p, c::ompleted a 1\11/WBE 
.Avaµ~bility Analysts. 'i'he, scope of$ervice$ for !his prqject had M/WBE 
a,vaj;la,billty. As a testilt, the M /WBE go'.a;l is 24%; Af tlle time of bid. 
·openin,gr at least 11 firnis were cerlifi.ed to prQvid~ tJ:w sc9py 0:f .setvi.ces 
at the subcontract level. ·· 

'fhe apparent low bid; Supmitted Qy St1:t,ge, :Doot H, Ifie. repotted .35% in 
· M/W13E paj'fi¢ip_{:lQ9ri. ~4 did not meet the .Orange Cot:!.nty M/WBE 
partkipa.flon_ goal qf 24%. They indicated 1rt th¢h QiA that · tl::\~y h'2lY~ 
-historiGa:Jly perform.eel al~ the scopes of services Ilsted in the bid. form pn 
p~ges 1)3 fo :016, Per tj;ie C>rdirtartce,. Sec. 1 7 -321, the prirne ~ontraGtqr is 
not teqU.iteil to :~1;1bcqntta,ct out · work that h. ha~ liJ$tori~~Y and 
con~isten,tly p~rlC>rmed with its own workforce. f>Ieaae note the· foilowihg 
G~rtffied ¥/VfBE ·pa,rticipl:i.tiort: 

. HM I La. Costa.. $od LLC $50,000 
I 

:$50;000 (.35%) 

Our ·evaluation of thfs bid w~;s bas~d. 9n., th~ particjpation ,listed on the 
subcontractot/sµppli,et pa.ge. 1\#a.~1:J.eq. i~ a. spreadsheet re·cortcilin:g the 
bidders; compliance with the invitation for Bid's iVl/WBE requirements, 
including the percentage b.teakdown fen' au bidders and a comparison of 
the' relative, bids versus parliQipatio!l percentages. 



Also, I cortf'itm my recommendation i& free of conflipts of 41,terest. 
c; contract file · 

/ 



BID COMPARISON 
'. 

~FB-V23~t01-RC, Orange County Utilities Site ftestoration 
% % 

Rank Bidder Bid Amount .MIWBE $'sin %'MlWBE GFE 
.$· Ove.r,l;.ow · Difference., $ '0.\rer2nd ·Difference EEO 

Bid. (Goal'24%) Bid· · From.Low i:.owe1d. From'.2rid M,/ W 
·.e1i:1is%> .LowBld 

Low.Bid Stage Door II, l11c. $14,31:2,;605 $so:ooo 0,35% ··Yes•,.- 31%131%·. 
: 


